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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mrs S Hoskins

	Scheme
	:
	First Choice Holidays plc Pension Scheme

	Respondents
	:
	1. The Trustees of the First Choice Holidays plc Pension Scheme 
2. Capita Hartshead, as administrators of the Scheme


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mrs Hoskins has complained that there were unacceptable delays in providing her with details of her transfer value as a result of which she missed the opportunity to transfer to her new employer’s scheme.  Mrs Hoskins has also complained of delays in the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution procedure in that it took some 15 months from her initial application to the Trustee’s stage two decision.  

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

RELEVANT LEGISLATION

3. Section 94(1)(a) of the Pension Schemes Act 1993 (the Act) provides:

“Subject to the following provisions of this Chapter–

(a) a member of an occupational pension scheme other than a salary related scheme  acquires a right, when his pensionable service terminates (whether before or after 1st January 1986), to the cash equivalent at the relevant date of any benefits which have accrued to or in respect of him under the applicable rules;”

4. Section 95 of the Act provides:

“Ways of taking right to cash equivalent

(1) A member of an occupational pension scheme … who acquires a right to a cash equivalent under this Chapter may only take it by making an application in writing to the trustees or managers of the scheme requiring them to use the cash equivalent to which he has acquired a right in whichever of the ways specified in subsection (2) … he chooses.

(2) In the case of a member of an occupational pension scheme, the ways referred to in subsection (1) are–

(a) for acquiring transfer credits allowed under the rules of another occupational pension scheme–

(i) the trustees or managers of which are able and willing to accept payment in respect of the member's accrued rights, and 

(ii) which satisfies prescribed requirements;

………………”

5. Section 99(2)(a) of the Act provides:

“… if the trustees or managers of a scheme receive an application under section 95, they shall do what is needed to carry out what the member requires— 

(a) within 12 months of the date on which they receive the application;”

6. Regulation 4(1) of the Occupational Pension Schemes (Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures) Regulations 1996 (Internal Dispute Regulations) provides:

“An application for a decision … shall set out particulars of the disagreement in respect of which a decision is sought.”

7. Regulation 5 of the Internal Dispute Regulations provides:

“Notice of a decision

(1) Subject to paragraph (3), a decision on the matters raised by an application under regulation 4 shall be issued to the complainant and … by notice in writing within two months from the date on which the particulars specified in regulation 4(2) were received.

(2) ………

(3) If, in any case, written notice of a decision … is not issued within two months from the date on which particulars of the disagreement were received, an interim reply must immediately be sent to the complainant and, where applicable, his representative setting out the reasons for the delay and an expected date for issuing the decision.”

8. Regulation 6(1) of the Internal Dispute Regulations provides:

“An application to the trustees or managers of a scheme to reconsider a disagreement in respect of which a decision referred to in regulation 5 has been made may be made within six months from the date of the notice of the decision and shall set out particulars of the grounds on which the application is made.”

9. Regulation 7 of the Internal Dispute Regulations provides:

“Notice of decision from trustees or managers

(1) Subject to paragraph (3), the trustees or managers of a scheme shall issue to the complainant … a notice in writing of their decision on the matters raised under regulation 6 within two months from the date on which the particulars specified in regulation 6(2) were received by them.

(2) …………

(3) If, in any case, written notice of a decision … is not issued within two months from the date on which particulars of the disagreement were received under regulation 6, an interim reply must immediately be sent to the complainant … setting out the reasons for the delay and an expected date for issuing the decision.”

MATERIAL FACTS

10. The First Choice Holidays plc Pension Scheme (the Scheme) is a money purchase scheme.  Mrs Hoskins was a member of the Scheme while she was employed by First Choice Holidays plc.  She left that employment in 2001 and then became a deferred member of the Scheme.  Mrs Hoskins was later employed by Watson Wyatt LLP (Watson Wyatt) and decided to transfer her pension benefits from the Scheme to the Watson Wyatt Pension Scheme, a final salary scheme.

11. On 17 October 2001, Watson Wyatt, on behalf of Mrs Hoskins, sent a transfer request, questionnaire and indemnity to Capita Hartshead (Capita), the administrators of the Scheme.  Watson Wyatt twice followed up that request to Capita.  Mrs Hoskins then spoke to Capita on 14 January 2002 and was told that the Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees) had not made a decision about signing the indemnity form.  On 15 January 2002, Capita sent a transfer statement to Watson Wyatt quoting a transfer value of £9,202.38, including £2,639.03 in respect of Protected Rights.

12. Mrs Hoskins signed a transfer discharge form on 22 February 2002. This was sent to Capita the same day by Watson Wyatt.  On 6 March 2002, Capita told Watson Wyatt that it had not previously received the transfer discharge form.  Watson Wyatt asked Capita to obtain the Contracted-out Deduction (COD) figure for Mrs Hoskins.

13. Watson Wyatt contacted Capita on 15 April 2002 because the transfer value that had been provided on 15 January 2002 was by then out of date and also asked about the COD calculation.  On 16 April, the Secretary to the Trustees (the Secretary)wrote to Watson Wyatt saying that Capita had not received Watson Wyatt’s request for a COD calculation but that this had now been requested from the National Insurance Contributions Office (NICO).

14. During May and June 2002, Watson Wyatt contacted the Secretary a number of times chasing the COD calculation.  The Secretary says that Capita contacted NICO to remind it about the COD calculation on 14 June 2002, 17 July 2002 and 30 August 2002. Watson Wyatt contacted NICO itself on 22 August 2002 and requested the COD calculation, which NICO provided on 11 September 2002. 

15. Watson Wyatt then requested an up to date transfer value quotation from Capita on 3 October 2002, which was provided on 9 October 2002 with the transfer value quoted as £7,199.21, including £2,061.88 in respect of Protected Rights.  On 17 October 2002, Watson Wyatt requested a further updated transfer value and transfer documentation.  Capita provided a transfer value statement on 24 October 2002 with the transfer value quoted as £7,309.43, including £2,091.84 in respect of Protected Rights.

16. On 22 October 2002, Mrs Hoskins asked Watson Wyatt to put the transfer process on hold because she intended to utilise the Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedures (IDRP) in the hope of obtaining some recompense for the reduction in her fund value since she first requested a transfer value.

17. Mrs Hoskins complained under stage one of the Scheme’s IDRP on 11 November 2002.  On 18 November 2002, the Secretary wrote to Mrs Hoskins and said she would receive a decision by 12 January 2003.  Mrs Hoskins contacted the Secretary on 13 January 2003 and 20 January 2003 saying that as she had not had a response under stage one of the IDRP she wanted to invoke stage two, and requested the appropriate form to do so.  She did not receive any reply.

18. Mrs Hoskins says that in view of the continued delays, she instructed Watson Wyatt to proceed with the transfer on 3 March 2003, at which time the transfer value was £7,073.67.  Capita received the completed discharge form from Watson Wyatt on 15 March 2003.

19. The Secretary provided his stage one IDRP decision to Mrs Hoskins on 2 April 2003.  In it, he said that he was sorry for the considerable delay in responding, due to the investigation of the circumstances of her complaint and endeavouring to resolve it.  The Secretary said that the causes for the delay in making the transfer during the period 15 January 2002 to 9 October 2002 were:

19.1. Capita received Mrs Hoskins’ discharge form on 25 February 2002 but Watson Wyatt did not return a signed discharge form,

19.2. Capita had no record of a request by Watson Wyatt for a COD calculation before 15 April 2002, and

19.3. Although Capita did chase NICO during that period on three occasions, NICO failed to respond to the request for a COD calculation and when asked by Capita to explain that, NICO could not give a reason. 

The Secretary said that, therefore, while he acknowledged there had been difficulties in administering the proposed transfer that he was sorry about, he believed that the main cause that prevented the transfer being completed was the lack of response from NICO to requests for a COD calculation.  On this basis, the Secretary said that he could not agree that Mrs Hoskins should receive compensation from the Trustees in respect of the reduction of her fund value.  The Secretary also said that Capita had received a completed discharge form from Watson Wyatt on 15 March 2003 and it was in the process of arranging the transfer.

20. Mrs Hoskins resigned from her job at Watson Wyatt with effect on 31 May 2003.  She says that she did so because she had been suffering from a stress enhanced viral illness since August 2002 which was becoming progressively worse and which had begun to affect her performance at work.  Mrs Hoskins became a deferred member of the Watson Wyatt Scheme.  The transfer had not been effected at that time.

21. On 25 June 2003, Mrs Hoskins telephoned Capita about the matter and was advised that its investigations were complete and it was satisfied that the transfer value did include all the contributions paid into the Scheme, so it could proceed.  Mrs Hoskins was told that the transfer value had increased to just over £8,000.  A disinvestment of the units was made on 26 June 2003.  However, on 27 June 2003, Watson Wyatt advised Capita that it could not accept the transfer because Mrs Hoskins was no longer an active member of that scheme. 

22. On 11 July 2003, Mrs Hoskins requested the Trustees to proceed to stage two of the IDRP.  Mrs Hoskins said that because of further delays on the part of Capita she had lost the opportunity to purchase additional service in Watson Wyatt’s scheme before leaving that employment.  She said that as a result of the delays and confusion, she had a substantial loss in the value of her hard-earned benefits and she had been left confused and disillusioned with the whole process. 

23. On 11 September 2003, the Secretary wrote to Mrs Hoskins and said that the Trustees had considered her case, but had requested more information to be provided to them before they could consider it further.  He said the information was “currently being sought” and that the Trustees intended to write to her again by 12 October 2003 to provide her with an update.

24. The Pensions Advisory Service (TPAS) contacted the Secretary on Mrs Hoskins’ behalf to follow up her stage two IDRP application on 3 November 2003 and again on 10 November 2003 when the Secretary advised that he had been away ill and had a backlog of work.  After being contacted again by TPAS on 20 November 2003 and 28 November 2003, the Secretary advised on 1 December 2003 that there had not been a stage two IDRP decision at that time as the Trustees had requested further information.  The Secretary said he thought Mrs Hoskins was aware of that.

25. On 4 December 2003, the Secretary sent an email to TPAS which included the following:

“The current situation regarding this complaint is as follows.  The Trustees have requested further information before they are able to consider the complaint further and this information will need to be provided by Watson Wyatt, the administrators of the scheme to which Mrs Hoskins was seeking to transfer.  Mrs Hoskins was advised of this in a letter dated 11/9/03…

Unfortunately, due to an oversight, this information has not been requested and this is now being dealt with.  As soon as this information is available, then the Trustees will be able to consider this matter further…

I am sorry that we have experienced this delay and we now await advice from Watson Watt before we can deal with this further.”

26. On 5 December 2003, the Secretary wrote to Watson Wyatt requesting the information the Trustees needed to determine whether Mrs Hoskins had suffered any financial loss.  He followed this up a number of times.  On 8 January 2003, Watson Wyatt told the Secretary that the Scheme would have to pay for the costs involved in providing the requested information and the Trustees did so.

27. The Secretary wrote to Mrs Hoskins on 5 December 2003 and apologised for not contacting her and said that the previous deadline of 12 October 2003 was missed “due to an oversight”.  The Secretary told her there would be a decision by 9 January 2004.  This was not the case; the Secretary wrote to her on 9 January 2004 and again on 16 February 2004 when he advised that the Trustees had been asked to consider their response and would contact her again by 27 February 2004.

28. The Trustees gave their second stage IDRP decision in a letter to Mrs Hoskins dated 26 February 2004.  The Trustees confirmed the first stage IDRP decision that no compensation was payable to Mrs Hoskins in respect of the reduction in her fund value.  They acknowledged that there was a delay in dealing with the proposed transfer out of the Scheme and said they were sorry about it and were sympathetic to Mrs Hoskins’ reaction to it.  However, the Trustees said that their responsibility was to provide a transfer value within statutory timescales and the quotation issued on 15 January 2002 fulfilled that requirement.  They said that the requirement for a COD calculation was that of Watson Wyatt and not the Scheme; but irrespective of that, Capita had requested the information in a timely manner and the subsequent delay was caused by NICO.  The Trustees said no responsibility could be attributed to either them or Capita for delay caused by an outside agency.  The Trustees also said that although Watson Wyatt had received the COD calculation in October 2002, it did not return a completed discharge form to Capita until March 2003.

29. There followed a series of communications between TPAS and the Secretary about the time taken by the Trustees to provide a stage two IDRP decision.  On 30 April 2004, the Secretary sent an email to TPAS acknowledging its observation that compensation for distress and inconvenience was merited purely on the basis of the time taken to deal with Mrs Hoskins’ IDRP complaint and without further reference to the substance of her complaint.  The Secretary said:

“On this basis, the Trustees have agreed to offer Mrs Hoskins a payment of £200 in full and final settlement of distress and inconvenience for the time taken to deal with the IDRP complaint.  To be clear, by making this offer, the Trustees have not altered their view on the substance of her complaint and their decision under stage 2 remains unaltered.”

30. Mrs Hoskins did not respond to this offer until 17 April 2005 when she contacted TPAS and advised that she wanted to make a complaint to me.  TPAS advised the Secretary accordingly.  Mrs Hoskins then made a complaint to me.

SUBMISSIONS

31. Mrs Hoskins has submitted the following:

31.1. There were periods of between one and two months between Capita’s following up NICO to obtain the COD calculation.  If Capita were committed to responding quickly to requests for information, they should have been more proactive by contacting NICO at more frequent intervals.

31.2. The conclusion reached by the Trustees under stage two of the IDRP that the responsibility for obtaining the COD calculation was with Watson Wyatt and not the Scheme was surprising because the Trustees at no time made that point to her despite numerous letters, emails and telephone calls in the 15 months prior to their decision.

31.3. The Trustees should compensate her for the loss in value of her fund following the continuous delays on the part of the Scheme’s administrators in processing her transfer request.

31.4. Although funds can fall in value due to fluctuations in the market, had her transfer been progressed in good time, her fund would have been transferred into a Final Salary scheme and would therefore not have been affected by market fluctuations.

31.5. Some form of compensation should be made to her for the severe anxiety and stress which she suffered trying to progress the transfer.  She was aged 57 at the time she started the process and she was consequently very concerned to finalise her pension arrangements.

32. The Trustees oppose the allegations that they caused the loss to Mrs Hoskins’ pension fund and submit:

32.1. The main cause that prevented the transfer being completed was the lack of response from the NICO to requests for a COD calculation.  Capita responded quickly to requests for information when they had the relevant information within their control.

32.2. There were delays in dealing with the request to transfer Mrs Hoskins to her new employer’s pension scheme but this was not their fault.

32.3. At the time of Mrs Hoskins’ transfer request, a number of cases had to have all data, contributions’ histories and unit holdings validated against base data to ensure that the members’ correct entitlement would be transferred.  It arose from problems with the accuracy of data received from the previous third party administrators.  A major data cleanse by Capita for the whole Scheme was in progress in the spring of 2003 covering around 5,000 members.

32.4. Neither they nor Capita were given any notice that Mrs Hoskins’ employment with Watson Wyatt was terminating and so were unaware of the additional time constraints relating to the transfer.  In dealing with Mrs Hoskins’ case, Capita would have taken into account the fact that she was leaving Watson Wyatt if they had been advised before the event.

32.5. Capita confirmed that some of the time limits in this case were not typical of the service they ordinarily provide, partly due to the constraints resulting from the quality of data they took on from the previous administrators, but that the transfer timescales were within the statutory time limits.

32.6. In relation to the delay in the IDRP, there was an oversight in requesting the further information that they required which led to a delay in the investigation.

32.7. The offer of £200 to Mr Hoskins for the distress and inconvenience caused by the delay in completing the IDRP was made “in full and final settlement of distress and inconvenience for the time taken to deal with the IDRP complaint”.  They are therefore surprised that in May 2004, TPAS advised Mrs Hoskins that if she accepted the offer she would have to withdraw any complaint against them.  It was not their intention to interfere with the due process of the IDRP.

33. Capita say that they have worked closely with the Trustees and their advisors since Mrs Hoskins’ complaint first came to their attention and feel that its actions in the early stages of the matter did not amount to maladministration.

CONCLUSIONS

Delay in effecting the transfer
34. Under section 99(2)(a) of the Act, if the trustees of a scheme receive an application under section 95 of the Act requiring them to use the cash equivalent to which the member has acquired a right for acquiring transfer credits allowed under the rules of another occupational pension scheme, they are to do what is needed to carry that out within 12 months of receiving the formal application.

35. Although, Watson Wyatt made the initial request to Capita on 17 October 2001, the formal application was not received until March 2003. Thus the real issue is whether the delays which effectively prevented that formal application from being made earlier constituted maladministration.  

36. There is substance in the Trustees’ submissions that they were not themselves the cause of the delay.  The Trustees say the main causes for the delay were the time taken for NICO to provide a COD calculation and a major data cleanse by Capita for the whole Scheme.  The Trustees also say that neither they nor Capita were given any notice that Mrs Hoskins’ employment with Watson Wyatt was terminating and would have taken that into account if they had been advised of it.  I note that Mrs Hoskins herself delayed the process between October 2002 and March 2003 while she pursued the matter through the Scheme’s IDRP.  

37. The Trustees are not responsible for delays caused by NICO, Capita, Watson Wyatt or Mrs Hoskins herself.  Thus my conclusion is that there was no maladministration by the Trustees in this regard.  As such, I do not uphold Mrs Hoskins’ claim that she should be compensated by the Trustees for the loss of both the value in her fund and what she could have received had the transfer been able to be effected in to Watson Wyatt’s final salary scheme. 

38. I note Mrs Hoskins’ submission that Capita should have been more proactive by contacting NICO at more frequent intervals.  It is not unusual for it to take considerable time for a COD calculation to be obtained from NICO and I consider that Capita acted properly in following up their request with NICO three times in the four months following.  
39. Mrs Hoskins discharge form was received by Capita on 15 March 2003 and it attempted to make the transfer payment to Watson Wyatt on 25 June 2003.  Capita admits that the time it took to effect the transfer was not typical of its ordinary service but at the time it was undertaking to verify the accuracy of the data received from the previous administrator of the Scheme.  Regardless of that, the transfer did occur within the statutory time limit and I thus do not conclude that there was maladministration by Capita.
Delay in providing stage one and stage two IDRP decisions
40. Mrs Hoskins has complained about the delays in dealing with her IDRP applications. 
41. Mrs Hoskins applied under stage one of the IDRP on 11 November 2002. The Secretary wrote to her on 18 November 2002 advising that she would have a decision by 12 January 2003.  Mrs Hoskins did not receive any more correspondence from the Trustees about the matter, until the Secretary provided his stage one IDRP decision until 2 April 2003.  

42. Mrs Hoskins, therefore, had to wait over four and a half months for a decision under stage one of the IDRP and in that time she was not kept informed of the reasons for the delay and given a revised date for when the decision would be issued.  The failure to provide Mrs Hoskins with a stage one IDRP decision within the statutory timescale of two months and the failure to keep her informed constitutes maladministration by the Trustees. 

43. There were also substantial delays in dealing with Mrs Hoskins’ stage two IDRP application.  Mrs Hoskins appealed under stage two of the IDRP on 11 July 2003.    

44. Mrs Hoskins was contacted by the Secretary on 11 September 2003, two months after submitting her appeal to the Trustees, and was told that the Trustees had considered it but that they required further information that was being sought.  No date was given by when she would receive the Trustee’s decision.  Mrs Hoskins did not hear anything further about her appeal until TPAS contacted the Trustees on her behalf on 3 November 2003.  It then took another month before the Secretary advised that there had been an oversight and the further information required by the Trustees had not been requested.  This was contrary to the advice given to Mrs Hoskins on 11 September 2003.  It then took over two and a half more months before the stage two IDRP decision was finally given to Mrs Hoskins on 26 February 2003.  In that time, the Trustees updated Mrs Hoskins on the status of her appeal three times.  

45. The Trustees have acknowledged that there was a delay in the IDRP caused by an oversight in obtaining necessary information.  I accept that it may have been necessary for the Trustees to get information from Watson Wyatt before they could determine Mrs Hoskins appeal and that, once requested, there was some delay in Watson Wyatt providing that information.  However, the fact is there was almost three months between the Trustees’ meeting where it was decided that the additional information was needed and it actually being requested.  
46. That oversight was maladministration. Mrs Hoskins had to wait seven and a half months for a decision under stage two of the IDRP, a period clearly outside the statutory timescale.  Further, the Trustees did not properly keep Mrs Hoskins informed of the reasons for the delay and an expected date for issuing the decision, as they were required to do.  In my opinion, these failures amounted to maladministration by the Trustees.
DIRECTIONS

47. Within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustees shall pay £250 to Mrs Hoskins in respect of the distress and inconvenience suffered as a consequence of their maladministration identified above.
DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

15 January 2007
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